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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

To, 

The Members, 

Zodiac Finsec & Holdings Limited. 

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the 23rd Annual Report together with the audited accounts of the 

Company for the year ended 31st March 2016. 

1. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Turnover & Profits: 

During the Financial Year ended 31st March 2016, the Turnover of the Company increased to Rs. 788.62 Lakhs as 

compared to Rs. 783.43 Lakhs during the previous year. The Profit before tax during the year was Rs. 565.71 Lakhs 

as compared to Rs. 535.51 Lakhs during the previous year. 

3. Dividend 

During the year under consideration, 1,30,000 8% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each were 

redeemed on 29th January, 2016 and pro-rata dividend of Rs. 8.64 Lakhs was declared and paid in respect of the 

said preference shares. On the balance outstanding 70,000 8% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 

100 each, an interim dividend of Rs. 5.60 Lakhs for the year 2015-16 was declared on 18th April, 2016 and paid on 

21st April, 2016. The total dividend outflow including the Dividend Distribution tax was Rs. 17,13,703/-. 

For the year under consideration no dividend has been recommended by the Board on the Equity Shares.  

4. Directors and Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 152 of the Companies Act, 2013, Mr. S. Y. Noorani (DIN: 00068423), 

Director retires by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible, has offered himself for re-

appointment. There have been no other changes in the Board during the Financial Year. 

 

 (Rs. In lakhs) 

Particulars 2015-16 2014-15 

     

Turnover & Other Income 809.27  791.04 

Profit/Loss before Taxation 565.71  535.51 

Income Tax & Deferred Tax 131.13  126.71 

Profit / (Loss) after Taxation 434.58  408.80 

Profit/(Loss) for the year 434.58  408.80 

Balance forward from previous year 1655.55  1466.61 

Appropriation:   

Transfer to Special Reserve u/s 451C of RBI Act 86.92 81.77 

Balance carried to Balance Sheet 1856.08 1655.55 



List of Key Managerial Personnel 

Sr.Sr. No. Name of the person Designation 

1 Mr. E. S. Dwarkanath Rao Company Secretary 

5. Directors’ Responsibility Statement 

1. In compliance of section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, in the preparation of the annual accounts for the 

year ended March 31, 2015, the applicable accounting standards read with the requirements set out under Schedule 

III to the Act, have been followed and there are no material departures from the same; 

2. The directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and 

estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at 

the end of the financial year and of the profit of the Company for that period; 

3. The directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in 

accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for 

preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 

4. The directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; 

5. The directors have laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Company and that such internal 

financial controls are adequate and are operating effectively; and 

6. The directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and 

that such systems are adequate and are operating effectively. 

6. Fixed deposits 

The Company has neither invited nor accepted any Deposit within the meaning of Section 73(1) of the Companies 

Act 2013 read with NBFC Acceptance of Public Deposits (Reserve Bank) Directions, 1998. 

The Information as required to be provided under the NBFC Regulations are as under: 

Sr. No. Particulars  Amount (Rs.) 

1 Total number of accounts of public deposit of the company which 

have not been claimed by the depositors or not paid by the Company 

after the date on which the deposit became due for repayment 

NIL. 

The Company has not accepted 

any Public Deposits till date. 

2 Total amounts due under such accounts remaining unclaimed or 

unpaid beyond the dates referred to in Point 1 above. 

NIL. 

7. Auditors 

Pursuant to the provisions of section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder, M/s. Rege 

& Thakkar, Chartered Accountants, were appointed as Statutory Auditors of the Company from the conclusion of 

the Twenty First Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company held on 12th August, 2014 till the conclusion of 

the Twenty Seventh AGM, subject to the ratification of their appointment at every AGM. 

 

The Auditors’ Report to the members for the year under review does not contain any qualification, reservation, 

adverse remark or disclaimer. The Auditor has not reported any fraud to the Company required to be disclosed 

under Section 143(12) of the Act. 

 

 

 



8. Particulars of Employees 

There are no employees drawing remuneration within the monetary ceiling prescribed under Section 197 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 

2014, as amended upto date.  

9. Corporate Social Responsibility 

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is traditionally driven by a moral obligation and philanthropic spirit. As per 

the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013, the Company has constituted a CSR Committee. The 

members of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee are Mr. M. Y. Noorani, Mr. S. Y. Noorani and Mr. A. 

Y. Noorani. Mr. M. Y. Noorani is the Chairman of the Committee. Mr. E. S. Dwarkanath Rao, Company Secretary 

acts as the Secretary to the Committee. 

The Board has also framed a CSR policy for the Company on the recommendations of the CSR Committee.  

The Report on CSR activities, as required under Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility) Rules, 2014, 

including a brief outline of the Company’s CSR’s Policy, total amount to be spent under CSR for the Financial 

Year, Amount unspent and reasons thereof are set out at Annexure 2 to this Directors’ Report. 

10. Conservation of Energy, Research and Development, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange 

Earnings and Outgo  

A. Conservation of Energy: 

The Company, being a Non - Banking finance company (NBFC), does not have any manufacturing activity. The 

directors, therefore, have nothing to report on conservation of energy and technology absorption. 

B. Research and Development and Technology Absorption: 

Not Applicable 

C. Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo: 

During the year the Company did not have any foreign exchange earnings and outgo. 

11. Adequacy of internal financial controls 

The Company’s internal control system is commensurate with its size, scale and nature of it’s operations. Internal 

financial controls with reference to the financial statements were adequate and operating effectively. 

12. Material changes, if any affecting the Financial Position of the Company occurred between 

the end of the financial year to which this financial statements relate and the date of the 

report: 

 There have been no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company 

which have occurred between 31st March 2016 and the date of this report 

13. Credit rating 

Since the Company is registered with the Reserve Bank of India as a Non Deposit taking NBFC, obtaining a credit 

rating is not required. 

14. Number of meetings of the Board 

During the year six meetings of the Board were held. 



15. Extract of annual return 

The extract of annual return as provided under sub–section (3) of section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013, in the 

prescribed form MGT 9 is annexed as Annexure 1 to this Report. 

16. Particulars of loans, guarantees and investments 

The Company, being a non–banking finance company registered with the Reserve Bank of India and engaged in the 

business of giving loans, is exempt from complying with the provisions of section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Accordingly, the disclosures of the loans given as required under the aforesaid section have not been given in this 

Report. The particulars of investments have been disclosed in the financial statements. The Company has not given 

any guarantees. 

17. Related party transactions 

All related party transactions entered during the year were on an arm’s length basis and in the ordinary course of 

business and do not attract the provisions of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013. Since all related party 

transactions entered into by the Company were in the ordinary course of business and were on an arm’s length 

basis, the disclosure under form AOC-2 is not applicable. The details of the related party disclosures are set out in 

Notes to the standalone financial statement (Note no. 23). 

18. Risk management 

The Board of Directors of the Company has adopted risk management policy for the Company which provides for 

identification, assessment and control of risks which in the opinion of the Board may threaten the existence of the 

Company. The Management identifies and controls risks through a properly defined framework in terms of the 

aforesaid policy. 

19. Insurance 

All the properties/assets including buildings, furnitures/fixtures, and insurable interest of the Company are 

adequately insured. 

20. Acknowledgement 

The Board of Directors takes the opportunity to express its sincere appreciation for the support and co-operation 

from its members, Reserve Bank of India and banks.  

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

Sd/- 

M. Y. Noorani 

Chairman 

 

Date: 25th May, 2016 

Place: Mumbai 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure 1 

 

 

Form No. MGT-9 

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 
AS ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED ON March 31, 2015 

 

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the 

Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014] 

 

 

I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS: 

 

i.  CIN 

 

U28129MH1993PLC071999 

ii.  Registration Date 

 

14/05/1993 

iii.  Name of the Company 

 

ZODIAC FINSEC AND HOLDINGS 

LIMITED 

iv.  Category / Sub-Category of the Company 

 

Non Banking Finance Company 

v.  Address of the Registered office and contact 

details 

 

NYLOC HOUSE, 254, D-2, DR. ANNIE 

BESANT ROAD, WORLI, Mumbai - 400030 

Maharashtra 

vi.  Whether listed company 

 

No 

vii.  Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar 

and Transfer Agent, if any 

 

N.A. 

 

 

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY 

 

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:- 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name and Description of main 

products / services 

NIC Code of 

the Product/ 

service 

%  to total turnover of the 

company 

1 Non Banking Financial Services 64990 97.45% 

 

 

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name And Address 

Of The Company 

CIN/GLN Holding/ 

Subsidiary 

/Associate 

% of 

shares 

held 

Applicable 

Section 

1.  Zodiac Clothing 

Company Limited 

L17100MH1984PLC033143 Holding 100 % 2(87) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity) 

 

i. Category-wise Share Holding 

 

Category of 

Shareholders 

No. of Shares held at the beginning 

of the year 

No. of Shares held at the end of 

the year 

% Change 

during 

the 

year 

 Demat Physical Total % of 

Total 

Shares 

Dem 

at 

Physical Total % of 

Total 

Shares 

 

A. Promoter          

1) Indian          

a) Individual/ HUF 0 15 15 0.01 0 15 15 0.01 Nil 

b) Central Govt. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c) State Govt.(s) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

d) Bodies Corp 0 19,99,985 19,99,985 99.99 0 19,99,985 19,99,985 99.99 Nil 

e) Banks / FI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

f) Any Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub total (A)(1): 0 20,00,000 20,00,000 100 0 20,00,000 20,00,000 100 Nil 

2) Foreign          

g) NRI’s0Individuals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

h) Other-Individuals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

i) Bodies Corp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

j) Banks / FI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

k) Any Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub-total (A)(2): 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

B. Public 

Shareholding 

         

1. Institutions          

a) Mutual Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b) Banks / FI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c) Central Govt. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

d) State Govt.(s) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

e) Venture Capital 

Funds 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

f) Insurance 

Companies 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

g) FIIs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

h) Foreign Venture 

Capital Funds 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

i) Others (specify) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub-total (B)(1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2. Non Institutions          

a) Bodies Corp. 

(i) Indian 

(ii) Overseas 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b) Individuals 

 

(i) Individual 

shareholders holding 

nominal share capital 

upto Rs. 1 lakh 

 

(ii) Individual 

shareholders holding 

nominal share capital 

in excess of Rs 1 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

0 



lakh 

c) Others(Specify) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Sub-total (B)(2) 

0 0 0 0 0 

 

0 0 0 0 

Total Public 

Shareholding 

(B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C. Shares held by 

Custodian for GDRs 

& ADRs 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Grand Total 

(A+B+C) 

0 20,00,000 20,00,000 100 0 20,00,000 20,00,000 100 Nil 

 

 

ii.Shareholding of Promoters 

 

 

Sr. 

No 

Shareholder’s 

Name 

Shareholding at the beginning of the 

year 
Shareholding at the end of the year 

 

  No. of 

Shares 

% of total 

Shares of 

the 

company 

% of Shares 

Pledged / 

encumbered 

to total shares 

No. of 

Shares 

% of total 

Shares of 

the 

company 

%of Shares 

Pledged / 

encumbered 

to total 

shares 

% change in 

share 

holding 

during the 

year 

1.  Zodiac Clothing 

Company 

Limited 

19,99,985 99.99 0 19,99,985 99.99 0 0 

2.  M. Y. Noorani 10 0.01 0 10 0.01 0 0 

3.  A. Y. Noorani 1 0.00 0 1 0.00 0 0 

4.  S. Y. Noorani 1 0.00 0 1 0.00 0 0 

5.  Madhav Apte 1 0.00 0 1 0.00 0 0 

6.  Susim Datta 1 0.00 0 1 0.00 0 0 

7.  Yogendra Trivedi 1 0.00 0 1 0.00 0 0 

 Total 20,00,000 100 0 20,00,000 100 0 0 

 

 

iii.Change in Promoters’ Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change) 

 

 

Sr. 

no 

 Shareholding at the beginning of 

the year 

Cumulative Shareholding during the year 

  No. of shares % of total shares 

of the company 

No. of shares % of total shares of the 

company 

 At the beginning of the year No change No change No change No change 

 Date wise Increase / 

Decrease in Promoters Share 

holding during the year 

specifying the reasons for 

increase 

/ decrease (e.g. allotment / 

transfer / bonus/ sweat 

equity etc): 

No change No change No change No change 

 At the End of the year 

 

No change No change No change No change 

 



V. INDEBTEDNESS 

 

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment 

 

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 

 

A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager 

 

Sr. No. Particulars of Remuneration 
Name of MD/WTD/ Manager 

Total 

Amount 

1.  Gross salary 

(a) Salary as per provisions 

contained in section 17(1) of the 

Income-tax Act, 

1961 

 

(b) Value of perquisites u/s 

17(2) Income-tax Act, 

1961 

 

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under 

section 17(3) Income- tax Act, 1961 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

2.  Stock Option Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

3.  Sweat Equity Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

4.  Commission 

-   as % of profit 

-   others, specify… 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

5.  Others, please specify Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

6.  Total (A) 

 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 Ceiling as per the Act 

 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Secured Loans 

excluding deposits 

Unsecured 

Loans (Rs. In Lakhs) 

Deposits Total 

Indebtedness 

Indebtedness at the beginning of 

the financial year 
 

i) Principal Amount 

ii) Interest due but not paid 

iii) Interest accrued but not 

 

 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

 

 

1591.40 

- 

- 

 

 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

 

 

1591.40 

- 

- 

Total (i+ii+iii) - 1591.40 - 1591.40 

Change in Indebtedness during 

the financial year 

 -  Addition 

 -  Reduction 

 

 

- 

- 

 

 

 

155 

 

 

- 

- 

 

 

 

155 

Net Change - 155 - 155 

Indebtedness at the end of the 

financial year 

 

i) Principal Amount 

ii) Interest due but not paid  

iii) Interest accrued but not due 

 

 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

 

 

1436.40 

- 

- 

 

 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

 

 

1436.40 

- 

- 

Total (i+ii+iii) - 1436.40 - 1436.40 



B. Remuneration to other directors: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars of Remuneration Name of MD/WTD/ 

Manager 

Total 

Amount 

 Independent Directors 

· Fee for attending board committee meetings 

· Commission 

· Others, please specify 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 Total (1) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 Other Non-Executive Directors 

· Fee for attending board committee meetings 

· Commission 

· Others, please specify  

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 Total (2) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 Total (B)=(1+2) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 Total Managerial Remuneration - - - - - 

 Overall Ceiling as per the Act - - - - - 

 

C. Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel Other Than MD /Manager /WTD 

 

Sr. 

no. 

Particulars of 

Remuneration 

Key Managerial Personnel 

  CEO Company 

Secretary 

CFO Total 

1.  Gross salary 

(a) Salary as per provisions contained in 

section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 

(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax 

Act, 1961 

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 

17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961 

 

Nil 

 

60,060 

 

Nil 

 

Nil  

2.  Stock Option Nil Nil Nil Nil 

3.  Sweat Equity Nil Nil Nil Nil 

4.  Commission 

-   as % of profit 

- others, specify 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 

5.  Others, please specify Nil Nil Nil Nil 

6.  Total Nil 60,060 Nil Nil 

 

VII.  PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES: 

 

Type Section of 

the 

companie

s Act 

Brief 

description 

Details of Penalty/  

Punishment/  

Compounding 

fees imposed 

Authority[RD 

/NCLT/Court

] 

Appeal made. If 

any(give details) 

A. Company 

Penalty - - - - - 

Punishment - - - - - 

Compounding - - - - - 

B. Directors 

Penalty - - - - - 

Punishment - - - - - 

Compounding - - - - - 

C. Other Officers In Default 

Penalty - - - - - 

Punishment - - - - - 

Compounding - - - - - 



Annexure 2 

 

Report on CSR Activities 

 

I. Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee (Composition): 

 

The Board of Directors, during the year constituted the “Corporate Social Responsibility Committee” as required 

under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013. The members of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee 

are Mr. M. Y. Noorani, Mr. S. Y. Noorani and Mr. A. Y. Noorani. Mr. M. Y. Noorani is the Chairman of the 

Committee. Mr. E. S. Dwarkanath Rao, Company Secretary acts as the Secretary to the Committee. 

 

The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee recommends to the Board Corporate Social Responsibility Policy 

and CSR initiatives and it also monitors implementation of the activities undertaken as per the policy. 

 

II. A Brief outline of the company’s CSR initiatives: 

 

The projects undertaken/ programmes supported by the Company will be within the broad framework of Schedule 

VI of the Companies Act 2013. During the year the Company has focused on promoting healthcare including 

preventive healthcare. The Company has accordingly made a contribution of Rs. 8,20,000/- to CanCare Trust 

towards its development of a not for profit Cancer Hospital in Mumbai for Treatment of head and neck cancer, 

aimed primarily to benefit the economically weaker sections of the society and Rs. 2,50,000/- to Nanavati Hospital.   

 
III. Average Net Profit of the Company for the last three financial years for the purpose of computation of CSR:  

 

Rs. 5,29,77,014/- 

 

IV. Prescribed CSR Expenditure (two percent of the amount as in item no. III above):  
 

Rs. 10,59,540/- 
 

V. Details of CSR spent during the financial year: 
 

a) Total amount spent for the financial year: Rs. 10,70,000/- 

b) Amount unspent: Nil 

c) Manner in which the amount spent during the financial year: Attached 
 

VI. In case the company has failed to spend the two percent of the average net profit of the last three 

financial years or any part thereof, the company shall provide the reasons for not spending the amount 

in its Board Report:  
 

Not Applicable 
 

V(c) Manner in which the amount spent during the financial year is detailed below: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

CSR Project or Activity 

Identified 

Sector in which 

the project is 

covered 

Project or 

programs (1) Local 

area or other (2) 

Specify the state 

and district where 

project or program 

was undertaken 

 Amount 

Outlay 

(budget) 

project or 

program 

wise  

Amount 

spent on 

the 

projects or 

programs 

Cumulative 

Expenditure 

upto the 

reporting 

period 

Amount 

Spent: Direct 

or through 

Implementin

g agency 

1 Contribution to CanCare 

Trust towards development 

of a not for profit Cancer 

Hospital in Mumbai 

Health Care 

and Preventive 

Health Care  

 Local Area - 

Mumbai, 

Maharashtra  

Rs. 

8,20,000/-  

Rs. 

8,20,000/-  

Rs. 

8,20,000/-  

Direct   

Rs. 

8,20,000/-  

2 Contribution to Nanavati 

Hospital 

Health Care 

and Preventive 

Health Care 

Local Area - 

Mumbai, 

Maharashtra 

Rs. 

2,50,000/- 

Rs. 

2,50,000/- 

Rs. 

2,50,000/- 

Direct Rs. 

2,50,000/- 

 

Sd/- 

   M. Y. Noorani 

Chairman    













































































































































































 

ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel 
 

Report of the Statutory Auditor 
on the Limited Statutory Examination 

to the General Meeting of Shareholders 
Financial Statements 2016 

 
 
 

KPMG SA 
Neuchâtel, 24 May 2016 

Ref. VR/GM/sdh 



  KPMG SA 
Audit Suisse romande 
Rue du Seyon 1 Case postale 2572 Téléphone +41 58 249 61 30 
CH-2000 Neuchâtel CH-2001 Neuchâtel Téléfax +41 58 249 61 58 
  www.kpmg.ch 

Report of the Statutory Auditor on the Limited Statutory Examination to the General Meeting of 
Shareholders of 
 
ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel 
 
 
As statutory auditors, we have examined the financial statements (balance sheet, income 
statement and notes) of ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA for the year ended  
31 March 2016. 
 
These financial statements are the responsibility of the board of directors. Our responsibility is to 
perform a limited statutory examination on these financial statements. We confirm that we meet 
the licensing and independence requirements as stipulated by Swiss law. 
 
We conducted our examination in accordance with the Swiss Standard on the Limited Statutory 
Examination. This standard requires that we plan and perform a limited statutory examination to 
identify material misstatements in the financial statements. A limited statutory examination 
consists primarily of inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures as well as detailed 
tests of company documents as considered necessary in the circumstances. However, the testing 
of operational processes and the internal control system, as well as inquiries and further testing 
procedures to detect fraud or other legal violations, are not within the scope of this examination. 
 
Based on our limited statutory examination, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the financial statements and the proposed appropriation of available earnings do not 
comply with Swiss law and the company’s articles of incorporation.  
 
 
KPMG SA 
 
 
 
 
 
Valérie Reymond Benetazzo Gaëtan Moritz 
Licensed Audit Expert Licensed Audit Expert 
Auditor in Charge 
 
 
Neuchâtel, 24 May 2016 
 
Enclosures: 
- Financial statements (balance sheet, income statement and notes) 
- Proposed appropriation of available earnings 
 
 

  

KPMG SA est une filiale de KPMG Holding SA, elle-même membre du réseau KPMG 
d’entreprises indépendantes rattachées à KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), une personne morale suisse. Tous droits réservés. 
 

Membre d’EXPERTsuisse 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Balance Sheet as of 31 March 2016 2015

CHF CHF

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 902,722 995,875 
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 33 33 

902,755 995,908 

Non-current assets

Financial assets (affiliated companies) 546,153 532,562 
Investments 2.1 98,039 98,039 

644,192 630,601 

1,546,947 1,626,509 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Balance Sheet as of 31 March 2016 2015

CHF CHF

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current liabilities

27,413 4,858 
Accrued expenses and deferred income 17,010 19,710 

44,423 24,568 

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 250,000 250,000 
Legal capital reserves
- Reserves from capital contributions 50,000 50,000 
Voluntary retained earnings
- Accumulated profits

- Accumulated profits brought forward 331,941 333,137 
- Profit for the year 870,583 968,804 

1,502,524 1,601,941 

1,546,947 1,626,509 

Other short-term liabilities due to group companies



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Income Statement 2016 2015

CHF CHF

INCOME

Dividend income 896,440 964,756
Other financial income 41,323 28,018
Other operating income 20,000 20,000

957,763 1,012,774 

EXPENSES

Financial expenses (50,974) (386)
Other operating expenses (32,401) (38,290)
Direct taxes (3,805) (5,294)

(87,180) (43,970)

Profit for the year 870,583 968,804 



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Notes to the Financial Statements as of 31 March 2016

1. Principles

1.1 General aspects

1.2 Company affiliation and activity

2. Disclosure on balance sheet and income statement items

2.1 Investments

a) Direct investments

Company name, domicile

Zodiac Clothing Company (UAE) LLC, Dubai 100 100 AED 300  AED 300  

b) Significant indirect investments

Company name, domicile

Zodiac Clothing Company Inc. USA 100 100 USD 10 USD 10
Zodiac Properties Limited, R.A.K, UAE 100 100 AED 10 AED 10

The annual accounts have been established for the first time in accordance with Swiss law on Accounting and
Financial Reporting (thirty-second under the Swiss Code of Obligations). To ensure comparability, the
comparative figures of the previous year have been adapted to the new requirements for the structure.

Where not prescribed by law, the significant accounting and valuation principles applied are described below. It
should be noted that to ensure the company's going concern, the company's financial statements may be
influenced by the creation and release of hidden reserves.

Voting and Capital in 1'000
capital rights in %

The shareholders of the Company are Mrs. Muna Mahmood Mohd. Mahmoud (51%) and ZODIAC CLOTHING
COMPANY SA (Switzerland) (49%). As per the mutual agreement between the shareholders Mrs. Muna
Mahmood Mohd. Mahmoud is holding 51% shares for and on behalf of ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA
(Switzerland) who is the beneficial owner.

Voting and
capital rights in %

Capital in 1'000

The Company, which is registered in Neuchâtel (Switzerland), is a wholly owned subsidiary of Zodiac Clothing
Company Ltd incorporated in Mumbai (India). The Company's activity is to provide management services to the
group.



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Notes to the Financial Statements as of 31 March 2016

3. Other information

3.1 Full-time equivalents

3.2 Significant events after the balance sheet date

ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA does not have any employees.

There are no significant events after the balance sheet date which could impact the book value of the assets or
liabilities or which should be disclosed here.



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Proposed Appropriation of Available Earnings 2016 2015

CHF CHF

Retained earnings brought forward 331,941 333,137 
Profit for the year 870,583 968,804 

Available earnings 1,202,524 1,301,941 

Dividend 850,000            970,000            
To be carried forward 352,524 331,941 

1,202,524 1,301,941 

The Board of Directors proposes to the General 
Meeting of Shareholders the following appropriation 
of available earnings:
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